the consolidated results of operations for any future period. Furthermore, no effect has been given in the unaudited pro forma combined
statements of income for synergistic benefits or cost savings that may be realized through the combination of Logility and Demand Management
or costs that may be incurred in integrating their operations. The unaudited pro forma combined financial information should be read in
conjunction with the historical financial statements and related notes and management�s discussion and analysis of financial condition and results
of operations of American Software, which are included in its annual report on Form 10-K and subsequently filed quarterly reports on Form
10-Q, which are incorporated by reference, and the historical financial statements and related notes of Demand Management that are included in
this Form 8-K/A.

15

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN SOFTWARE INC - Form 8-K/A

18

American Software, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income

For the Year Ended April 30, 2004

Historical

American
Software, Inc.

12 months ended
April 30,

2004

Demand
Management, Inc.

12 months
ended

March 31,
2004
2004

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues:
License fees $ 12,353 $ 3,629 $ (167)(a) $ 15,815
Services and other 24,407 528 0 24,935
Maintenance 17,898 5,134 0 23,032

Total revenues 54,658 9,291 (167) 63,782

Cost of revenues:
License fees 4,322 1,695 100(b) 6,117
Services and other 16,747 337 0 17,084
Maintenance 4,678 1,945 0 6,623

Total cost of revenues 25,747 3,977 100 29,824

Gross Margin 28,911 5,314 (267) 33,958

Operating expenses:
Research and development costs 4,203 1,887 0 6,090
Sales and marketing 11,459 2,229 0 13,688
General and administrative 9,259 1,272 0 10,531
Amortization of acquisition related intangibles 0 0 350(b) 350

Total operating expenses 24,921 5,388 350 30,659

Operating income 3,990 (74) (617) 3,299

Other income, net 2,055 59 (156)(c) 1,958
Minority Interest (246) 0 102 (d) (144)

Earnings before income taxes 5,799 (15) (671) 5,113

Income taxes 82 �  �  82

Net earnings $ 5,717 $ (15) $ (671) $ 5,031

Net earnings per common share:

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN SOFTWARE INC - Form 8-K/A

19

Basic: $ 0.25 $ 0.22

Diluted: $ 0.23 $ 0.20

Shares used in the calculation of net earnings per common share:
Basic 22,851 22,851

Diluted 24,640 24,640

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma financial information.

16

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN SOFTWARE INC - Form 8-K/A

20

American Software, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income

For the Three Months Ended July 31, 2004

Historical

American
Software, Inc.

3 months ended
July 31,

2004

Demand
Management, Inc.

3 months
ended

September 30,
2004

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues:
License fees $ 2,557 $ 1,113 (123)(a) $ 3,547
Services and other 6,779 361 0 7,140
Maintenance 4,369 1,221 0 5,590

Total revenues 13,705 2,695 (123) 16,277

Cost of revenues:
License fees 903 766 25(b) 1,694
Services and other 4,719 212 0 4,931
Maintenance 1,158 488 0 1,646

Total cost of revenues 6,780 1,466 25 8,271

Gross Margin 6,925 1,229 (148) 8,006

Operating expenses:
Research and development costs 1,142 424 0 1,566
Sales and marketing 2,895 489 0 3,384
General and administrative 2,323 357 0 2,680
Amortization of acquisition related intangibles 0 0 88(b) 88

Total operating expenses 6,360 1,270 88 7,718

Operating income 565 (41) (236) 289

Other income, net 633 (60) (39)(c) 534
Minority Interest (48) 0 49 (d) 1

Earnings before income taxes 1,150 (101) (226) 823

Income taxes �  �  �  �

Net earnings $ 1,150 $ (101) $ (226) $ 823

Net earnings per common share:

Basic: $ 0.05 $ 0.03

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN SOFTWARE INC - Form 8-K/A

21

Diluted: $ 0.05 $ 0.03

Shares used in the calculation of net earnings per common share:
Basic 23,563 23,563

Diluted 25,058 25,058

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma financial information.

17

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN SOFTWARE INC - Form 8-K/A

22

American Software, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

Pro forma adjustments to the statements of operations include the following:

(a) DMI�s agency agreement with Demand Solutions (Europe) Ltd. (�DSE�) expired at the time of acquisition. DMI earned approximately